AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 205A/205A-1
SUBJECT: TAILBOOM ASSEMBLIES P/N 205-032-802-003
THROUGH -051 & 212-030-100-081 THROUGH
-107, MODIFICATION FOR USE ON ALL MODEL
205A/A-1 HELICOPTERS
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: All model 205A/A-1 helicopters

and 4 of this bulletin (See Table 1 for applicability).  They may be obtained through
your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Required for
Parag.:
60-008-3 Grommet 3 2
MS27039-1-10 Screw 6 2
205-032-821-023 Bulkhead 1 3
205-032-820-031 Bulkhead 1 3
205-032-827-013 Bulkhead 1 3
212-030-132-149 Longeron 1 3
212-030-132-150 Longeron 1 3
212-030-132-151 Longeron 1 3
212-030-132-153 Longeron 1 3
212-030-132-155 Splice 1 3
212-030-132-156 Splice 1 3
212-030-132-157 Splice 1 3
212-030-132-159 Splice 1 3
205-030-814-019 Door 1 3
205-030-814-0211 Cover 1 3
MS27039-08-07 Screw 12 3
MS21042L08 Nut 12 3
212-030-283-009 Door assy 1 3
205-030-804-015 Bracket 1 3
205-030-804-016 Bracket 1 3
205-030-804-017 Bracket 1 3
MS21070L06 Nutplate 3 3
110-028DD3-3-4-3 Rivet 2 3
140-001-9 Washer 2 3
205-032-850-0762 Strip 1 3
212-030-127-027 Rib 1 3
212-030-127-015 Rib 1 3
1  May be locally fabricated from a 6.1 in. x 6.8 in. sheet of 2024T3, 0.040 in. thick aluminum per spec.
QQ-A-250/5.
2 May be locally fabricated from a 20-inch piece of 299-947-110 TY3 CL1 Tape
T.B. 205-08-122
Page 3 of 15
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Required for
Parag.:
212-030-127-017 Rib 1 3
212-030-443-005 Doubler 1 3
212-030-443-007 Filler 1 3
205-032-805-0413 Support 1 4
Consumable Material:
This material is considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require
ordering depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Reference Required
for Step:
AMS-S-8802 PT4 Sealant C-308 2, 3 & 4
299-947-100TY2CL2PT5 Adhesive C-317 4
SPECIAL TOOLS:
See applicable bulletins.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
See applicable bulletins.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
See applicable bulletins.
REFERENCES:
BHT-205-MM Maintenance Manual.
BHT-205-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown.
BHT-MED-SRM-1 Structural Repair Manual.
Service Letter 205A-90 Application of pro-seal 890 to tailboom skin line at junction of
baggage compartment and tail boom aft section.  Inspection of
3 Support P/N 212-030-124-037 may be used as an alternate
4  MIL-S-8802 Class B2 (C308) Sealant or MIL-S-81733, Type II (C392) Sealant may be used as
alternate material.
5 Magnobond 6398 may be used as an alternate
T.B. 205-08-122
Page 4 of 15
tailboom interior for corrosion and/or possible cracks and
repair instructions.
TB 205-01-73-1 Modification of tailboom, P/N 205-032-802 (All dash numbers)
TB 205-50-73-3 Installation of improved tail rotor kit P/N 205-704-040-1 on model
205A-1 helicopters prior to S/N 30020
TB 205-76-8 Installation and rework of “J” stringers aft of tailboom baggage
compartment
ASB 205-77-4 Limit service life of the upper left hand tailboom longeron assembly to
3000 flight hours.  Inspection, repair and replacement of tailboom
attachment fittings and longerons
ASB 205-77-11 Inspection of tail rotor driveshafts and removal of anti-chafing tape
from the tail rotor driveshaft cover and the fin cover door assemblies
ASB 205-78-5 Mandatory installation of tail rotor push-pull control system
TB 205-78-15 Tail rotor driveshaft P/N 204-040-620-3 and -7, Replacement with new
tail rotor drive shaft P/N 204-040-620-11
TB 205-79-19 Rework of the baggage compartment forward bulkhead P/N 205-032-
804
TB 205-82-47 Replacement of upper honeycomb panel, tailboom baggage
compartment, with sheetmetal skin
ASB 205-84-21 Elevators, P/N 205-030-856-091, and -093 and prior dash numbers to
horn assembly, P/N 205-001-914-027, attachment, Modification of
ASB 205-90-39 Tailboom upper longeron splice inspection provisions
ASB 205-93-56 Tailboom doubler P/N 212-030-099-089/-129
ASB 205-95-62 Powertrain modification on model 205A/205A-1
ASB 205-98-73 Fin spar 205-030-899-101, 205-030-846-087/-089, 205-032-851-003/-
007/-009 replacement
TB 205-00-111 Fin spar cap 212-030-447-001/-101, Replacement of.
TB 205-05-119 Tailboom bulkhead reinforcement
TB 205-06-120 Improved baggage compartment door seal
TB 205-06-121 Vertical fin cover hinge pin improved installation
Service Instruction 205-38 Improved tail rotor
Service Instruction 205-46 Push/Pull Anti-torque retrofit kit
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
See applicable bulletins.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
-Note-
Table 1 shows the Service Letters (SLs), Alert Service
Bulletins (ASBs), Technical Bulletins (TBs) or tasks for which
the accomplishment is required to achieve a later tailboom
T.B. 205-08-122
Page 5 of 15
configuration.  ASBs are listed in Table 1 as a reminder